
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 26 July 2023 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lynn Pratt 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Besmira Brasha Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Donna Ford Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Simon Lytton Councillor Ian Middleton 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 9 - 14)    
 
To confirm as a correct records the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held 
on 22 March 2023 and 23 May 2023.  
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification  (Pages 
15 - 24)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
 
Purpose of report  
 
To provide members with details of the Risk Based Verification (RBV) policy and to 
seek approval for the reviewed RBV Policy for 2023/24. 

Recommendations 

 

The meeting is recommended  
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report 

 
1.2 To approve the Risk Based Verification policy for the financial year 2023/24 

(Appendix 1). 
 
 

8. Annual Governance Statement 2022-23  (Pages 25 - 46)    
 

Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer. 

Purpose of report 

The report sets out the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the Council for 

2022-23 for approval. The AGS summarises the key governance issues for the 

Council and the actions required to address these. The AGS is required to be 

approved by those charged with governance, the Accounts Audit & Risk Committee, 

under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

Recommendations 

  The meeting is recommended: 

1.1 To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2022-23. 

1.2 To authorise the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to sign the 

Annual Governance Statement on behalf of Cherwell District Council. 

 

 
9. Risk Monitoring Report Quarter 1, 2023  (Pages 47 - 80)    

 
Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus 

 
Purpose of report 



 
To update the committee on how well the council is managing its Strategic Risks 
and to seek the committee’s views on the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. 

Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the Risk Monitoring Report for Quarter 1 2023. 

 
1.2 To review the Council’s current Risk Management Strategy 2022/23 

(Appendix 2)  and recommend any improvements for Executive 
consideration. 

 
 

10. External Audit Update      
 
External Auditors, Ernst & Young to provide verbal update 
 
 

11. Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2022/23  (Pages 81 - 100)    
 
Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2022/23 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This is the annual report of the Chief Internal Auditor, summarising the outcome of 
the Internal Audit work in 2022/23, and providing an opinion on the Council's 
System of Internal Control.  

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 

 
1.1  Consider and endorse this annual report. 
 
 

12. Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2023/24  (Pages 101 - 114)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer  
 
Purpose of report 

 
The report presents the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2023/24.  

 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 note and comment on the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2023/24. 
 
 

13. Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 115 - 132)    
 



Report of Assistant Director of Finance  
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report presents the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Quality Assurance 
Programme for 2023/24. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1  Approve the Internal Audit Charter. 

 
1.2 Note the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme.  
 
 

14. Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23 and presenting the Counter 
Fraud Annual Plan 2023/24  (Pages 133 - 144)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-
Fraud service at CDC for 2022/23, which was previously presented to the Accounts, 
Audit & Risk July 2022 committee.  The report also presents the new Counter Fraud 
Plan for the year 2023/24. 
 
The Plan supports the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy by ensuring 
that the Council has in place proportionate and effective resources and controls to 
prevent and detect fraud as well as investigate those matters that do arise. 

Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Comment and note the summary of activity against the Annual Counter 

Fraud Plan for 2022/23. 
 

1.2 Comment and note the Counter Fraud Plan for 2023/24. 
 
 

15. Treasury Management Report - Annual Performance Report 2022/23 (March 
2023)  (Pages 145 - 156)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2022-23 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 

Recommendations 

              



The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management Report. 

 
 

16. Treasury Management Report - Q1 2023/24 (June 2023)  (Pages 157 - 170)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2023-24 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
All treasury management activities undertaken to date during the financial year 
2023-24 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Council’s approved 
Treasury Management Strategy, and all Prudential Indicators were met during the 
reporting period. 
 
Over the course of the year, there is an overall forecast underspend of £0.376m. 
 

Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management Report. 
 
1.2 To note the strategy for future borrowing requirements at Appendix 1. 

 
 

17. 2022/23 Accounting Policies  (Pages 171 - 198)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To review and approve the Accounting Policies for inclusion in the 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts. The Council is required to set accounting policies which set 
out the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules, and practices applied by an 
authority in preparing and presenting financial statements. The accounting policies 
describe how the Council has interpreted and applied the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting. There have been no material changes to the Accounting 
Policies. 
 
In addition, to note that the 2022/23 Draft Statement of Accounts were not published 
by the 31 May 2023 deadline, due to delays in the audit of the 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 



1.1 To approve the accounting policies as approved by the Chief Finance Officer 
(Appendix 1). 
 

1.2 Note that the 2022/23 Draft Statement of Accounts were not published by the 
31 May 2023 deadline. 

 
18. Support to Subsidiaries  (Pages 199 - 202)    

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To inform the Committee of the overall level of support provided to the Council’s 
subsidiaries and how this is considered as part of the external audit. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the report and raise any queries on the exempt appendix. 
 

19. Work Programme  (Pages 203 - 204)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 

20. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds 
that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

21. Support to Subsidiari
[...]
and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 22 March 2023 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Donna Ford (Chairman)  
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Harry Lawson (Independent Person – no voting rights) 
Sarah Thompson (independent Person - no voting rights)  
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere (In place of Councillor Andrew Crichton) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance  
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Alison Kennett, Audit Manager, Ernst & Young (External Audit)  
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager  
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Declan Brolly, Senior Counter Fraud Officer (internal Audit)  
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 March 2023 

  

58 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

59 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

60 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 January 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

61 Chairman's Announcements  
 
Independent Persons  
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman  welcomed Sarah Thompson and 
Harry Lawson to their first Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee meeting.  
Independent persons did not have voting rights in the same way as 
councillors on the committee but brought their knowledge and expertise in an 
advisory manner and would be fully involved in our discussions.  
 
The Independent Persons, Committee Members and officers introduced 
themselves.   
  
Councillor Hugo Brown  
The Chairman paid tribute her Vice-Chairman, Councillor Brown, who was 
attending his last Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee meeting as he was 
standing down at the May elections.   
 
 

62 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

63 January 2023 - Risk Monitoring Report  
 
The Assistant Director – Customer Focus which summarised the Council’s 
Risk monitoring position of January 2023. 
 
In introducing the report, the Performance and Insight Team Leader advised 
that there were two score changes in the leadership risk register during 
January. The residual score had been decreased from 12 (medium risk) to 6 
(low risk) for both, L04 – Business continuity and L05 – Emergency planning.  
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding risk L04 – Business Continuity 
and L08 – Cyber Security, the Performance and Insight Team Leader 

Page 10



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 March 2023 

  

explained that business continuity was now based on agile working. Whilst 
there were links between the two risks, they were deliberately kept separate. 
Due to the high impact associated with cyber security, it was unlikely it could 
be mitigated to a green rating.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monthly risk monitoring report for January 2023 be noted.  
 
 

64 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23  
 
The Assistant Director of Finances submitted a report which presented a 
summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-Fraud service at 
CDC for 2022/23, which was previously presented to the Accounts, Audit & 
Risk July 2022 committee. The Plan supported the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy by ensuring that the Council had in place proportionate 
and effective resources and controls to prevent and detect fraud as well as 
investigate those matters that did arise. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding how the service could be more 
[...]
d 
that this was not possible. The Audit Manager (External Audit) confirmed that 
there would be no financial penalties for the late completion of the audit.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the external audit verbal update be noted.  
 
 

67 Work Programme  
 
The Head of Finance provided an update on the Committee work programme.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme verbal update be noted.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.20pm  
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 12



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 23 May 2023 at 
6.55 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  
Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the municipal year 2023/2024  
 
It was proposed by Councill Ford and seconded by Councillor Holland that 
Councillor Pratt be elected Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk  
Committee.  
 
There were no further nominations.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Pratt be elected Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and 

Risk Committee for the municipal year 2023/2024. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2023/2024  
 
It was proposed by Councill Pratt and seconded by Councillor Ford that 
Councillor Holland be elected Vice-Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk  
Committee.  
 
There were no further nominations.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Holland be elected Vice-Chairman of the Accounts, 

Audit and Risk Committee for the municipal year 2023/2024. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 23 May 2023 

  

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.56 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 14



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee  
 
26 July 2023  
 

Housi
[...]
chlight Check > Searchlight or original or photocopies of 
documents 

P
age 23



Appendix 2 
 

 

 

> Earnings, SSP, SMP & SPP > Nothing required/ 
Searchlight 

> Originals, Photocopies of wage slips, P45, 
P60 or VEP 

> Originals Required of wage slips, P45, 
P60 or VEP 

> Self Employed > Self-employed proforma 
gore original or non-

original audited accounts, 
profit, and loss 

statements 

> Self-employed proforma or original or 
non-original audited accounts, profit, and 

loss statements 

> Self-employed proforma or original 
audited accounts required – Receipts and 

Invoices 

Child Care Costs    Nothing required > Originals or Photocopies > Originals Required 

Students > (Income + Status Required) > Originals or photocopies > Originals or Photocopies > Originals Required 

    

Capital > 
> 

Working Age  
Working Age & > £6,000  

   
> 

 
Originals or Photocopies 

> Originals Required; must include last 2 
months’ transactions 

 > 
> 

Elderly  
Elderly & > £10,000 

   
> 

 
Originals or Photocopies 

> Originals Required; must include last 2 
months’ transactions 

 > Property > LAREV1 > Originals, Photocopies or LAREV1 > Originals Required and LAREV1 

P
age 24



 

 

Cherwell District Council 

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee  

26 July 2023 

Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 

Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer. 

This report is public 

Purpose of report 

The report sets out the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the Council for 2022-23 for 

approval. The AGS summarises the key governance issues for the Council and the actions 

required to address these. The AGS is required to be approved by those charged with 

governance, the Accounts Audit & Risk Committee, under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2015. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

         The meeting is recommended: 

1.1 To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2022-23. 

 

1.2 To authorise the Leader of the Council and t
[...]
y 2023 
 

Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23 and presenting the 
Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2023/24 
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
 
 
This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report presents a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-
Fraud service at CDC for 2022/23, which was previously presented to the Accounts, 
Audit & Risk July 2022 committee.  The report also presents the new Counter Fraud 
Plan for the year 2023/24. 
 
The Plan supports the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy by ensuring that 
the Council has in place proportionate and effective resources and controls to 
prevent and detect fraud as well as investigate those matters that do arise. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Comment and note the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud 

Plan for 2022/23. 
 

1.2 Comment and note the Counter Fraud Plan for 2023/24. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Counter-Fraud team’s purpose is to apply and to promote the zero-

tolerance approach to fraud detailed in the Council’s Fraud Strategy, by 
thoroughly investigating any instances of fraud; applying the appropriate 
sanctions; undertaking proactive and preventive work to prevent and detect 
fraud through training, awareness raising, data matching and proactive 
reviews. 

 
2.2. The Local Government Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy – Fighting 

Fraud and Corruption Locally was launched in 2020. The Council’s Counter-

Page 133

Agenda Item 14



Fraud arrangements are focussed on their recommended five pillars of 

activity: 

 

 Govern: Having robust arrangements in place to ensure counter-fraud, 

bribery and corruption measures are embedded throughout the 

organisation. 

 Acknowledge: Understand fraud risk and maintain a robust anti-fraud 

response. 

 Prevent: Prevent and detect fraud taking place against the organisation. 

 Pursue: Carry out fraud investigations
[...]
h MPC feel they 
have to increase [the] Bank Rate by to achieve their objective of returning CPI to 
2%.’ 
 

7. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 

After carefully considering the cost implications with the data that was available on 
16th June 2023, it was decided that borrowing ahead of need would not be in the 
Council’s best interest at this time 
 
The market will be closely monitored and, should any changes occur, new analysis 
and calculations will be carried out. 
 
As interest rates are currently forecast to continue to fall the Council would then 
adopt a policy of borrowing short term as interest rates fall so it is not locked into 
higher interest rates for long periods of time. 
 

 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Janet du Preez – Finance Business Partner – Treasury and Insurance  
 01295 221606, janet.du-preez@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 169

mailto:janet.du-preez@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council  
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
26 July 2023 

 
2022/23 Accounting Policies 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To review and approve the Accounting Policies for inclusion in the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts. The Council is required to set accounting policies which set out the specific 
principles, bases, conventions, rules, and practices applied by an authority in preparing 
and presenting financial statements. The accounting policies describe how the Council has 
interpreted and applied the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. There have 
been no material changes to the Accounting Policies. 
 
In addition, to note that the 2022/23 Draft Statement of Accounts were not published by 
the 31 May 2023 deadline, due to delays in the audit of the 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts.  

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the accounting pol
[...]
(Appendix 1).  The Council is required to set accounting policies which set out the 
specific principles, bases, conventions, rules, and practices applied by an authority 
in preparing and presenting financial statements. The accounting policies describe 
how the Council has interpreted and applied the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting. 

 
3.4 The code states that The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for selecting ‘suitable’ 

accounting policies and ensuring that they are applied consistently in the 
preparation of the statement of accounts. The 2022/23 Accounting Policies, as set 
out in Appendix 1, have been approved by the Chief Finance Officer. All significant 
accounting policies have been selected with reference to the Code. 

 
3.4 There have been no material changes to the accounting policies for 2022/23. There 

have been two minor changes to the accounting policies. The first is to change the 
range of useful economic lives of the council’s vehicles from 5 to 7 years to 5 to 10 
years. This reflects the longer useful life of some of the council’s newer electric 
vehicles. The second is to remove three accounting policies that are not relevant to 
the council for 2022/23. The sections removed are:  Foreign Currency Translation, 
Heritage Assets and Joint Operations. 

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is invited to review and ratify the Accounting 

Policies for 2022/23 and note that the draft statement of accounts will not be 
published until the 2021/22 audit is complete. 

 
 

5.0 Consultation 
  
5.1  Not applicable 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 Page 172



6.1 Option One: To amend the policies. This is not recommended as the 2022/23 
Accounting Policies have been approved by the Chief Finance Officer. All significant 
accounting policies have been selected with reference to the Code. 

 

7.0 Implications 

 

 Financial and Resource Implications
[...]
nnual Performance Report 2022/23 (March 2023)
	16 Treasury Management Report - Q1 2023/24 (June 2023)
	Appendix 1

	17 2022/23 Accounting Policies
	Appendix 1 - Draft Accounting Policies 2022-23

	18 Support to Subsidiaries
	19 Work Programme
	21 Support to Subsidiaries - exempt appendix





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 26 July 2023 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  
Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Harry Lawson (Independent Person – no voting rights) 
Sarah Thompson (Independent Person – no voting rights) 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Sean Woodcock (in place of Councillor Besmira Brasha) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
Councillor Harry Knight 
  
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
  
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
 
Officers:  
 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Sandra Ganpot, Benefits Services and Performance Manager 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer 
Jacey Scott, Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Declan Brolly, Counter Fraud Team Manager (Internal Audit) 
Katherine Kitashima, Audit Manager 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Shahin Ismail, Interim Legal Services Manager 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director of Customer Focus 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 26 July 2023 

  

 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22 March 2023 and 23 
May 2023 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements  
 
In relation to agenda item 10, the Chairman advised the Committee that Ernst 
& Young, the council’s External Auditors would not be providing an update. 
The meeting would therefore move straight from item 9 to item 11. 
 
 

7 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

8 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification  
 
The Assistant Director Finance submitted a report that provided Members with 
details of the Risk Based Verification (RBV) policy and to seek approval for 
the reviewed RBV Policy for 2023/24. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 

 
(2) That having given  due consideration, the Risk Based Verification 

Policy for the financial year 2023/2024 be approved. 
 
 

9 Annual Governance Statement 2022-23  
 
The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report setting out the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the Council for 2022-23 for 
approval. The AGS summarised the key governance issues for the Council 
and the actions required to address these. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 26 July 2023 

  

 
In introducing the report, the Interim Legal Services Manager advised that the 
AGS is required to be approved by those charged with governance, the 
Accounts Audit & Risk Committee, under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the Monitoring Officer making any necessary 

amendments in the light of comments made by the Committee, after 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive and the 
Section 151 Officer that the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 be 
approved. 

 
(2) That the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive be authorised to 

sign the Annual Governance Statement on behalf of Cherwell District 
Council. 

 
 

10 Risk Monitoring Report Quarter 1, 2023  
 
The Assistant Director, Customer Focus submitted a report that updated the  
Committee on how well the council was managing its Strategic Risks and to 
seek the committee’s views on the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Risk Monitoring Report for Quarter 1 2023 be noted 

 
(2) That the Councils current Risk Management Strategy  2022/23 be 

noted and no improvements or comments be referred to Executive for 
consideration. 

 
 

11 External Audit Update  
 
As advised under the Chairman’s announcements, External Audit had advised 
they would not be providing a verbal item to the meeting. 
 
 

12 Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2022/23  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report which summarised the outcome 
of the Internal Audit work in 2022/23, and provided an opinion on the Council's 
System of Internal Control. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the Annual Report of the Chief 

Internal Auditor 2022/23 be endorsed 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 26 July 2023 

  

13 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2023/24  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report which presented the internal 
Audit Strategy and Plan for 2023/24. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 

14 Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report on the Internal Charter 
and Internal Audit Quality Assurance programme for 2023/24. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the Internal Audit Charter be 

approved. 
 
(2) That the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme be noted. 
 
 

15 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23 and presenting the 
Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2023/24  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which summarised the 
activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-Fraud service at CDC for 
2022/23, which was previously presented to the Accounts, Audit & Risk at the 
July 2022 meeting.  The report also presented the new Counter Fraud Plan 
for the year 2023/24. 
 
The Plan supported the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy by 
ensuring that the Council has in place proportionate and effective resources 
and controls to prevent and detect fraud as well as investigate those matters 
that do arise. 
 
In introducing the report, the Chief Internal Auditor highlighted to members 
that a large piece of work carried out for Cherwell, the  National Fraud 
Initiative was close to conclusion, Figures and details would be reported to the 
committee at the November meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud Plan for 

2022/23 be noted. 
 
(2) That the Counter Fraud Plan for 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 26 July 2023 

  

16 Treasury Management Report - Annual Performance Report 2022/23 
(March 2023)  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer submitted a report that gave 
information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2022-23 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management Report – Annual Performance Report 

2022/23 be noted. 
 
 

17 Treasury Management Report - Q1 2023/24 (June 2023)  
 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer submitted a report that gave 
information on the treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2023-24 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 
All treasury management activities undertaken to date during the financial 
year 2023-24 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Council’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy, and all Prudential Indicators were 
met during the reporting period. 
 
Over the course of the year, there was an overall forecast underspend of 
£0.376m. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Q1 2023/24 Treasury Management Report be noted. 
 
(2) That the strategy for future borrowing requirements be noted 
 
 

18 2022/23 Accounting Policies  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance and S151 Officer submitted a report for the 
Committee to review and approve the Accounting Policies for inclusion in the 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts. The Council was required to set accounting 
policies which set out the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules, and 
practices applied by an authority in preparing and presenting financial 
statements. The accounting policies describe how the Council has interpreted 
and applied the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. There have 
been no material changes to the Accounting Policies. 
 
In addition, the Committee was advised and requested to note that the 
2022/23 Draft Statement of Accounts were not published by the 31 May 2023 
deadline, due to delays in the audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 26 July 2023 

  

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the accounting policies as 

approved by the Chief Finance Officer be approved 
 

(2) That it be noted the 2022/23 Draft  Statement of Accounts were not 
published by the 31 May deadline be noted. 

 
 

19 Support to Subsidiaries  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer submitted a report that 
informed the Committee of the overall level of support provided to the councils 
subsidiaries and how this is considered as part of the external audit. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

20 Work Programme  
 
 The Head of Finance updated the Committee on the work programme 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work Programme be noted 
 
 

21 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

22 Support to Subsidiaries - exempt appendix  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 26 July 2023 

  

 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


